
 

 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 3 
 

 Councillor Katy Boughey (Chairman) 
Councillor Douglas Auld (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Kevin Brooks, Alan Collins, William Huntington-Thresher, Charles Joel, 
Alexa Michael, Angela Page and Stephen Wells 
 

 
 AT THE CHAIRMAN’S REQUEST THE MEETING SCHEDULED TO BE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY OF THE PLANS SUB-
COMMITTEE  NO. 3 WILL BE HELD AT BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE 
ON TUESDAY 17 JANUARY 2017 AT 7.00 PM 

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Rosalind Upperton 

   Rosalind.Upperton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4745   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 9 January 2017 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 
 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

 INDICATED YOUR WISH TO SPEAK BY CONTACTING THE DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES TEAM BY NO LATER THAN 10.00AM ON MONDAY 16 JANUARY 
2017. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content of any of the 
applications being considered at this meeting, please contact our Planning Division 
on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on our website 
(see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 
 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 

 
A G E N D A 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2016  
(Pages 1 - 10) 

4    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

SECTION 1  
(Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 

 

  

 
 

SECTION 2  
(Applications meriting special consideration) 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Shortlands 11 - 22 (16/03549/FULL1) - 9 Rosemere Place, 
Shortlands, BR2 0AS  
 

4.2 Copers Cope 23 - 32 (16/03847/FULL1) - 1 St Clare Court, 
Foxgrove Avenue, Beckenham, BR3 5BG  
 

4.3 Copers Cope 33 - 42 (16/03932/FULL1) - 9 St Clare Court, 
Foxgrove Avenue, Beckenham, BR3 5BG  
 

4.4 Shortlands 43 - 62 (16/04022/FULL1) - Studio at Burgh Hill, 
Kingswood Rd, Bromley, BR2 0HQ  
 

4.5 Bromley Common and Keston 63 - 68 (16/04250/FULL1 ) - 3 Cedar Crescent, 
Bromley, BR2 8PX  
 

4.6 Chislehurst   
Conservation Area 

69 - 78 (16/04418/FULL1) - 27 Heathfield, 
Chislehurst, BR7 6AF  
 

4.7 Crystal Palace   
Conservation Area 

79 - 100 (16/04635/FULL1) - Alan Hill Motors, Alma 
Place, Anerley SE19 2TB  
 



 
 

 

4.8 Bickley 103 - 114 (16/04692/FULL6) - Eagleshurst Bickley 
Park Road Bickley Bromley BR1 2BE  
 

4.9 Chislehurst 117 - 124 (16/04897/FULL6) - Greycot, Willow Grove, 
Chislehurst, BR7 5DA  
 

4.10 Clock House 127 - 136 (16/05387/FULL1) - 43 Stembridge Road, 
Penge, SE20 7UE  
 

4.11 Darwin 139 - 146 (16/05553/FULL1) - 378 Main Road, Biggin 
Hill, TN16 2HN  
 

 

SECTION 3  
(Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.12 Bromley Town 149 - 154 (16/05446/RESPA) - 3 Cobden Court 
Wimpole Close Bromley BR2 9JF  
 

4.13 Bromley Town 157 - 162 (16/05698/RESPA) - 4 Cobden Court 
Wimpole Close Bromley BR2 9JF  
 

 

SECTION 4  
(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 

 

  

 
 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 

 
 

  

 



33 
 

 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 3 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 17 November 2016 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Katy Boughey (Chairman) 
Councillor Douglas Auld (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Kevin Brooks, Alan Collins, Samaris Huntington-
Thresher, Charles Joel, Alexa Michael, Angela Page and 
Stephen Wells 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Charles Rideout QPM CVO 
 
 

 
 
15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor William Huntington-Thresher and 
Councillor Samaris Huntington-Thresher was his substitute. 
 
 
 
16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were reported. 
 
 
 
17   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 

2016 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016     be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
18   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 
 

(Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
18.1 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 

(16/02119/FULL1) - Forest Lodge Westerham Road 
Keston BR2 6HE 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
17 November 2016 
 

34 

KESTON  CONSERVATION 
AREA 

Description of application amended to read, ‘Erection 
of detached building comprising 5 No two bedroom 
flats’. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting.  It was 
reported that further objections to the application had 
been rece
[...]
presentations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting.  It was reported that 

Page 5



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
17 November 2016 
 

38 

four letters of support had been received. 
Councillor Katy Boughey referred to two applications 
in Riverside Close that had been considered by Plans 
Sub-Committee 1 on 20 October 2016 and had been 
refused.   
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner. 
 

 
 
 
SECTION 3 
 

 
(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
18.8 
CHISLEHURST 

(16/03334/FULL6) - 58 Marlings Park Avenue, 
Chislehurst, BR7 6RD 
Description of application – Roof alterations 
incorporating rear dormer with juliet balcony and 
rooflights to front, single storey front/side/rear 
extension and two storey side and rear extension. 
Revisions to previous application (ref: 15/02702) to 
increase depth of ground and first floor rear 
extensions PART RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 
 

 
18.9 
SHORTLANDS 

(16/03549/FULL1) - 9 Rosemere Place, Shortlands, 
Bromley BR2 0AS 
Description of application – Provision of Communal 
Entrance Gates and Lighting Bollards into Private 
Road (Rosemere Place). 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting.  Comments from Ward 
Member, Councillor Mary Cooke, were reported and 
had been circulated to Members. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED, without prejudice to any 
future consideration, to seek amendments to the 
scheme with particular reference to the siting of the 
gates further away from the Kingswood Road junction 
and reconsideration of lig
[...]
 with the required 
head heights contrary to Policy 3.5 of the London Plan.  
  
  
 
 
 
 

Page 39



This page is left intentionally blank



Application:16/03932/FULL1

Proposal: Conversion of basement storage into no1 bedroom flat

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:640

Address: 9 St Clare Court Foxgrove Avenue Beckenham BR3 5BG

Page 41



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Conversion of garage and studio below to form new one bedroom unit. Increase in 
roof height of existing garage, ground floor rear extension and provision of external 
courtyard area to ground floor. Elevational alterations 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 21 
Smoke Control SCA 9 
 
Proposal 
  
Planning permission is sought to change the use of one of the existing 
garage/former potters shed and basement area beneath to a one bedroom, two 
person dwelling (Use Class C3). The application also proposes to raise the roof 
height of the existing structure by 0.5m and add a small extension to the rear to 
provide an internal staircase and a small courtyard area outside on the lower 
ground floor.  
 
The applicant proposes to replace the existing garage door into habitable 
accommodation with a front door & kitchen window in the front elevation, two sets 
of sliding doors on the rear elevation and a roof light above the proposed bedroom. 
A small courtyard area is shown on the proposed lower ground floor with mixed 
planting in the top left hand corner.  
 
The application is a resubmission of previously refused applications and appeals. 
The last application (reference: DC/15/05470/FULL1) was refused on 11th March 
2015 & then dismissed at appeal on 
[...]
forementioned matters provide some support for this scheme, I 
consider them to be outweighed by the harm that I have identified, with that 

harm resulting in conflict with various development plan policies.  I therefore 
find that the presumption in favour of permitting sustainable development, 
most particularly referred to in paragraph 14 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework, has not been engaged and that the various other paragraphs in 
the Framework drawn to my attention do not assist the appellant’s case. 

Conclusion 

13. The inadequacy of the available internal floorspace, outlook and natural 
lighting I have identified would result in unacceptable living conditions for the 

occupiers of the proposed dwelling.  I therefore conclude that this appeal 
should be dismissed. 

Grahame Gould 

INSPECTOR 

Page 59



This page is left intentionally blank



Application:16/04022/FULL1

Proposal: Conversion of garage and studio below to form new one
bedroom unit. Increase in roof height of existing garage, ground floor rear
extension and provision of external courtyard area to ground floor.
Elevational alterations

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:280

Address: Studio At Burgh Hill Kingswood Road Shortlands Bromley
BR2 0HQ

Page 61



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Raised patio with steps to rear (PART RETROSPECTIVE) 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 22 
 
Proposal 
  
The application seeks consent or retrospect permission for the retention of a raised 
patio and steps within the rear garden. The patio ranges between 5.2m and 3m in 
depth. It is set 650mm above ground level.  
 
Location  
 
The application re
[...]
impose 
surcharges on this liability, take enforcement action, serve a stop 
notice to prohibit further development on the site and/or take action 
to recover the debt.  Further information about Community 
Infrastructure Levy can be found on attached information note and 
the Bromley website www.bromley.gov.uk/CIL 

 
 
 

Page 100



Application:16/04635/FULL1

Proposal: Demolition of existing structures and the construction of three
dwellings, commercial floorspace, private and communal amenity areas,
car parking, refuse and bicycle storage.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,610

Address: Alan Hills Motors Alma Place Anerley London SE19 2TB

Page 101



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Two storey side extension, first floor side extension, front porch, elevational 
alterations, associated garden landscaping and balustrading and new front 
boundary fence (Amended front elevation) 
 
Key designations: 
 
Area of Special Residential Character  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Open Space Deficiency  
 
Proposal 
  
The application property is a detached two storey dwelling is situated on the north-
western side of Bickley Park Road, and lies within Bickley Area of Special 
Residential Character. A similar style dwelling known as Liberton lies immediately 
to the north-east (and has been recently extended), whilst a detached two storey 
property known as Kenedon lies at a higher level to the south-west.  
 
It is proposed to add a two storey front/side extension to the south-western side of 
the dwelling, along with a first floor side extension behind the garage on the north-
eastern side, and a pitched roof over the garage and existing side dormer. Bi-fold 
d
[...]
olicy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan 

and in the interest of the appearance of the building and the visual 
amenities of the area. 

 
 3 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out 

otherwise than in complete accordance with the plans approved 
under this planning permission unless previously agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan 

and in the interest of the visual and residential amenities of the area. 
 
 
 
 

Page 123



This page is left intentionally blank



Application:16/04897/FULL6

Proposal: Demolition of existing carport, single storey side extension and
front boundary wall incorporating piers and railings and automated gate

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:2,500

Address: Greycot Willow Grove Chislehurst BR7 5DA

Page 125



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Single storey rear extensions, rear dormer extension and conversion of existing 
building to 1 two bedroom, 2 one bedroom and 1 one bedroom duplex flat 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 51 
 
 
Proposal 
  
The proposal is for the conversion of existing residential property to 1 two bedroom 
flat, 2 one bedroom flats and 1 one bedroom duplex flat incorporating single storey 
rear extensions either side of the existing two storey rear addition to the building 
and a further single storey rear extension to the rear of the two storey rear 
projection.  The proposal will not provide additional car parking. 
 
The application is accompanied by a Transport Assessment and a Design and 
Access Statement. 
 
Amended plans have been received dated 05/
[...]
MMENDATION: PRIOR APPROVAL REQUIRED AND GRANTED 

Page 160



 
 
 1 Before commencement of the use of the land or building hereby 

permitted parking spaces and/or garages and turning space shall be 
completed in accordance with the approved details and thereafter 
shall be kept available for such use and no permitted development 
whether permitted by the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order (England) 2015 (or any Order 
amending, revoking and re-enacting this Order) or not shall be 
carried out on the land or garages indicated or in such a position as 
to preclude vehicular access to  the said land or garages 

 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy T3 of the Unitary Development Plan 

and to avoid development without adequate parking or garage 
provision, which is likely to lead to parking inconvenient to other 
road users and would be detrimental to amenities and prejudicial to 
road safety. 

 
 2 Details of arrangements for storage of refuse and recyclable 

materials (including means of enclosure for the area concerned 
where necessary) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority before any part of the development 
hereby permitted is commenced and the approved arrangements 
shall be completed before any part of the development hereby 
permitted is first occupied, and permanently retained thereafter 

 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development 

Plan and in order to provide adequate refuse storage facilities in a 
location which is acceptable from the residential and visual amenity 
aspects. 

 
 3 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is first 

occupied, bicycle parking (including covered storage facilities where 
appropriate) shall be provided at the site in accordance with details 
to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, and the bicycle parking/storage facilities shall be 
permanently retained thereafter. 

 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy T7 and Appendix II.7 of the Unitary 

Development Plan and in order to provide adequate bicycle parking 
facilities at the site in the interest of reducing reliance on private car 
transport 

 
 4 Details of a scheme to light the access drive and car parking areas 

hereby permitted shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority before the development hereby 
permitted is commenced. The approved scheme shall be self-
certified to accord with BS 5489 - 1:2003 and be implemented before 
the development is first occupied and the lighting shall be 
permanently retained thereafter. 

Page 161



 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy T3 and Appendix II of the Unitary 

Development Plan in the interest of visual amenity and the safety of 
occupiers of and visitors to the development. 

 
 
 
 

Page 162



Application:16/05698/RESPA

Proposal: Change of use of Class B1 (a) Office to Class C3 residential to
form 3 x 1  bedroom units on the ground, first and second floors (56 day
application for prior approval in respect of transport and highways,
contanimation and flooding risk under Class O Part 3 of the GPDO)

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,560

Address: 4 Cobden Court Wimpole Close Bromley BR2 9JF

Page 163



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2016
	4.1 (16/03549/FULL1) - 9 Rosemere Place, Shortlands, BR2 0AS
	16-03549-FULL1

	4.2 (16/03847/FULL1) - 1 St Clare Court, Foxgrove Avenue, Beckenham, BR3 5BG
	16-03847-FULL1

	4.3 (16/03932/FULL1) - 9 St Clare Court, Foxgrove Avenue, Beckenham, BR3 5BG
	16-03932-FULL1

	4.4 (16/04022/FULL1) - Studio at Burgh Hill, Kingswood Rd, Bromley, BR2 0HQ
	Appeal decision
	16-04022-FULL1

	4.5 (16/04250/FULL1 ) - 3 Cedar Crescent, Bromley, BR2 8PX
	16-04250-FULL6

	4.6 (16/04418/FULL1) - 27 Heathfield, Chislehurst, BR7 6AF
	16-04418-FULL1

	4.7 (16/04635/FULL1) - Alan Hill Motors, Alma Place, Anerley SE19 2TB
	16-04635-FULL1

	4.8 (16/04692/FULL6) - Eagleshurst Bickley Park Road Bickley Bromley BR1 2BE
	Appeal decision
	16-04692-FULL6

	4.9 (16/04897/FULL6) - Greycot, Willow Grove, Chislehurst, BR7 5DA
	16-04897-FULL6

	4.10 (16/05387/FULL1) - 43 Stembridge Road, Penge, SE20 7UE
	16-04897-FULL6

	4.11 (16/05553/FULL1) - 378 Main Road, Biggin Hill, TN16 2HN
	16-05553-FULL1

	4.12 (16/05446/RESPA) - 3 Cobden Court Wimpole Close Bromley BR2 9JF
	16-05446-RESPA

	4.13 (16/05698/RESPA) - 4 Cobden Court Wimpole Close Bromley BR2 9JF
	16-05698-RESPA




Minutes of the meeting


43 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 3 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 17 January 2017 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Katy Boughey (Chairman) 
Councillor Douglas Auld (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Kevin Brooks, William Huntington-Thresher, 
Charles Joel, Alexa Michael, Angela Page and Stephen Wells 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Russell Mellor and Angela Wilkins 
 

 
 
20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Alan Collins. 
 
21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
22   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2016 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
23   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
23.1 
SHORTLANDS 

(16/03549/FULL1) - 9 Rosemere Place, Shortlands, 
BR2 0AS 
Description of application – Provision of Communal 
Entrance Gates and Lighting Bollards into Private 
Road (Rosemere Place). 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting.  It was reported that 
comments from Ward Member, Councillor Mary 
Cooke, in objection to the application had been 
circulated to Members. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
17 January 2017 
 

44 

 
23.2 
COPERS COPE 

(16/03847/FULL1) - 1 St Clare Court, Foxgrove 
Avenue, Beckenham, BR3 5BG 
Description of application – Conversion of roof space 
into a 2 bedroom self-contained flat, with dormer 
windows to the rear and flank elevation. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received.  Oral representations from Ward 
Member, Councillor Russell Mellor, in objection to the 
application were received at the meeting. It was 
reported that further objections to the application had 
been received and photographs from the applicant 
had been received and circulated to Members. It was 
also reported that Members should take into 
consideration Policies H8 and H10. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with a further condition to read:- 
“4. Before any part of the development hereby 
permitted is first occupied, bicycle parking (including 
covered storage facilities where appropriate) shall be 
provided at the site in accordance with details to be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, and the bicycle parking/storage 
facilities shall be permanently retained thereafter. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy T7 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and Policy 6.9 of the 
London Plan and in order to provide adequate bicycle 
parking facilities at the site in the interest of reducing 
reliance on private car transport.” 

 
23.3 
COPERS COPE 

(16/03932/FULL1) - 9 St Clare Court, Foxgrove 
Avenue, Beckenham, BR3 5BG 
Description of application – Conversion of basement 
storage into no1 bedroom flat. 
 
Oral representations from Ward Member, Councillor 
Russell Mellor, in objection to the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was reported that further 
objections to the application had been received and 
that Members should take into consideration Policies 
H8 and H10.  
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
17 January 2017 

 

45 
 

23.4 
SHORTLANDS 

(16/04022/FULL1) - Studio at Burgh Hill, 
Kingswood Rd, Bromley, BR2 0HQ 
Description of application - Conversion of garage and 
studio below to form new one bedroom unit. Increase 
in roof height of existing garage, ground floor rear 
extension and provision of external courtyard area to 
ground floor. Elevational alterations. 
 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received. 
Councillor Douglas Auld had visited the site and said 
that it was the smallest site he had visited in his ten 
years as a Member.  The three garage site overlooked 
the rear of 48 Valley Road, with panoramic views of 
the properties beneath. In Councillor Auld’s opinion 
The Fire Service would be unable to access Burgh Hill 
Drive due to its narrowness and at the rear the ground 
fell away which he described as upper and lower 
levels and said that the other two garages were 
reasonably well maintained and may be in use. 
Councillor Charles Joel agreed with Councillor Auld’s 
comments.   
Councillor William Huntington-Thresher referred to his 
knowledge of the local area and had parking 
concerns. 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED for the following reason:-  
1. The proposal by virtue of the extension required in 
order to ensure that the dwelling is capable of meeting 
minimum amenity standards, the significant level of 
overlooking that would result for neighbouring 
properties in Valley Road and inadequate vehicular 
access and parking arrangements would give rise to a 
cramped overdevelopment of the site contrary to 
Policy 3.5 of the London Plan (2015) and Policies 
BE1, H7, T3, and T18 of the Unitary Development 
Plan (2006). 

 
23.5 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON 

(16/04250/FULL1 ) - 3 Cedar Crescent, Bromley, 
BR2 8PX 
Description of application – Raised patio with steps to 
rear (PART RETROSPECTIVE). 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was reported that 
photographs from the applicant had been received 
and circulated to Members. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
17 January 2017 
 

46 

be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with a further condition to read:- 
“4. The existing flank boundary fences shall be 
maintained and permanently retained as such. 
REASON: In the interests of protecting the amenity of 
adjoining neighbouring properties in compliance with 
Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan.” 

 
23.6 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(16/04418/FULL1) - 27 Heathfield, Chislehurst, BR7 
6AF 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
bungalow and erection of two storey 4 bedroom 
dwelling. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was reported that a 
dismissed appeal decision dated 9 January 2017 had 
been circulated to Members together with 
photographs from the applicant. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED, without prejudice to any 
future consideration to seek a reduction in the depth 
of the single storey rear projection. 

 
23.7 
CRYSTAL PALACE  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(16/04635/FULL1) - Alan Hill Motors, Alma Place, 
Anerley SE19 2TB 
Description of application - Demolition of existing 
structures and the construction of three dwellings, 
commercial floorspace, private and communal 
amenity areas, car parking, refuse and bicycle 
storage. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received.  Oral representations 
from Ward Member, Councillor Angela Wilkins, in 
objection to the application were received at the 
meeting. 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received and Condition 7 had 
been omitted from page 96 of Chief Planner’s report. 
An offer letter dated 1 December 2016 from Summers 
Solicitors to purchase the site had been received and 
circulated to Members. 
Councillor Wilkins recognised the need for housing 
but preferred the site to be retained for small light 
industrial business and was concerned that the 
applicant had not marketed the site adequately nor 
acknowledged that an offer to purchase had been 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
17 January 2017 

 

47 
 

received.  She referred to her local knowledge of the 
vicinity and had parking concerns. 
Councillor Douglas Auld had visited the site and the 
access was very narrow.  In his opinion the main 
garage building was structurally not sound and that all 
the buildings appeared tired. 
Councillor Alexa Michael liked the proposed design 
and pointed out that business use would be replaced. 
Councillor William Huntington-Thresher referred to the 
Local Development Framework and said that Policy 
EMP5 had not been met. 
Councillor Stephen Wells had noted an increase in the 
loss of light industrial units in the north of the Borough 
which prevented small companies to set up and grow 
and maintained that the principle of losing such sites 
should be avoided. He said that there was a strong 
argument for the site not to become residential as 
then the opportunity for commercial use had been 
lost. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED, without prejudice to any 
future consideration to seek further clarification on the 
marketing information of the site to ensure compliance 
with Policy EMP5 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
23.8 
BICKLEY 

(16/04692/FULL6) - Eagleshurst Bickley Park Road 
Bickley Bromley BR1 2BE 
Description of application – Two storey side 
extension, first floor side extension, front porch, 
elevational alterations, associated garden landscaping 
and balustrading and new front boundary fence 
(Amended front elevation). 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was reported that further 
objections to the application had been received.  It 
was also reported that on page 108 of the Chief 
Planner’s report, the last word and line 2 and first two 
words on line 3, ‘and would not’ should be removed.  
Also on page 109 the first paragraph should be 
amended to read, ‘The new boundary treatment would 
be located adjacent to Bickley Park Road and follows 
the existing boundary treatments of the adjacent 
properties, given this, it is considered that the 
proposal would not have any significant impact on the 
neighbour's amenities in terms of loss of light, 
increase sense of enclosure or outlook.’ 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
17 January 2017 
 

48 

be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
23.9 
CHISLEHURST 

(16/04897/FULL6) - Greycot, Willow Grove, 
Chislehurst, BR7 5DA 
Description amended to read, ‘Demolition of existing 
carport and erection of single storey side extension 
and front boundary wall incorporating piers and 
railings and automated gate. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting.  A representation from 
the neighbour and additional information from the 
applicant had been received and circulated to 
Members. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
23.10 
CLOCK HOUSE 

(16/05387/FULL1) - 43 Stembridge Road, Penge, 
SE20 7UE 
Description of application – Single storey rear 
extensions, rear dormer extension and conversion of 
existing building to 1 two bedroom, 2 one bedroom 
and 1 one bedroom duplex flat. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
23.11 
DARWIN 

(16/05553/FULL1) - 378 Main Road, Biggin Hill, 
TN16 2HN 
Description of application – Erection of a detached 
two storey three bedroom dwelling with associated car 
parking at front and new vehicular access on to main 
road. 
  
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was reported that further 
objections to the application had been received. 
The Chairman referred to two previous planning 
appeals where the Inspectors’ opinions varied with 
regard to the definition of the land but the Council 
defined the land as green belt. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
17 January 2017 

 

49 
 

out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
23.12 
BROMLEY TOWN 

(16/05446/RESPA) - 3 Cobden Court Wimpole 
Close Bromley BR2 9JF 
Description of application – Change of use of Class 
B1(a) office to Class C3 residential to form 3x1 
bedroom units of the ground, first and second (56 day 
application for prior approval in respect of transport 
and highways, contamination and flooding risks under 
Class O part 3 of the GPDO). 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PRIOR APPROVAL be 
REQUIRED and GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the condition set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
23.13 
BROMLEY TOWN 

(16/05698/RESPA) - 4 Cobden Court Wimpole 
Close Bromley BR2 9JF 
Description of application – Change of use of Class 
B1 (a) Office to Class C3 residential to form 3 x 1 
bedroom units on the ground, first and second floors 
(56 day application for prior approval in respect of 
transport and highways, contanimation and flooding 
risk under Class O Part 3 of the GPDO). 
 
It was reported that a letter of support had been 
received. 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PRIOR APPROVAL be 
REQUIRED and GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 


